30C-2.002 Organization.

(1) Authority of TCRA Board. Except as otherwise provided in this Code, all rights, powers, duties and authorities relating to the procurement of supplies, services and construction are vested in or exercised by the Board of the Tri-County Commuter Rail Agency.

(2) Approval Authority for Procurement Actions and Contracts

(a) The TCRA Board must approve the following:

1. All engineering or construction services contracts, task orders and work orders of over $100,000.

2. All other contracts, task orders and work orders of over $25,000.

3. Single change orders to engineering or construction services contracts approved by the Board with a value of more than $100,000 or over 10% of the value of the contract, whichever is less.

4. Single change orders to all other contracts approved by the Board with a value of more than $25,000 or over 10% of the value of the contract, whichever is less.

5. All additional change orders to engineering or construction services contracts approved by the Board after the accumulation of change orders with a total value of more than $100,000 or over 10% of the value of the contract, whichever is less.

6. All additional change orders to all other contracts approved by the Board after the accumulation of change orders with a total value of more than $25,000 or over 10% of the value of the contract, whichever is less.

7. Single change orders to engineering or construction services contracts approved by the Executive Director with a value of more than $10,000; and all additional change orders to engineering or construction services contracts approved by the Executive Director after the accumulation of change orders with a total value of more than $10,000.

8. Single change orders to all other contracts approved by the Executive Director with a value of more than $2,500; and all additional change orders to contracts approved by the Executive Director after the accumulation of change orders with a total value of more than $2,500.

(b) The Executive Director must approve the following:

1. All engineering or construction services contracts, task orders and work orders of less than or equal to $100,000.

2. All other contracts, task orders and work orders of over $10,000 and less than or equal to $25,000.

3. Single change orders to engineering or construction services contracts approved by the Board with a value of up to $100,000 or up to 10% of the value of the contract, whichever is less.

4. Single change orders to all other contracts approved by the Board with a value of up to $25,000 or up to 10% of the value of the contract, whichever is less.

5. Cumulative change orders to engineering or construction services contracts approved by the Board with a value of up to $100,000 or up to 10% of the value of the contract, whichever is less.

6. Cumulative change orders to all other contracts approved by the Board with a value of up to $25,000 or up to 10% of the value of the contract, whichever is less.

7. Single change orders to engineering or construction services contracts approved by the Executive Director with a value of up to $10,000; and all additional change orders to engineering or construction services contracts approved by the Executive Director after the accumulation of change orders with a total value of up to $10,000.

8. Single change orders to all other contracts approved by the Executive Director with a value of up to $2,500; and all additional change orders to contracts approved by the Executive Director after the accumulation of change orders with a total value of up to $2,500.

9. Single change orders to contracts approved by the Director of Contract Administration and Procurement of over 10% of the value of the contract; and all additional change orders to contracts approved by the Director of Contract Administration and Procurement after the accumulation of change orders with a total value of more than 10% of the value of the contract.

10. All contracts for professional services and for the purchase of computer, communications and electronic equipment of $25,000 or less.

(c) Except as provided in subsection (b)10., the Director of Contracts Administration and Procurement must approve the following:

1. All contracts, work orders and task orders of $10,000 or less, and all Micro-Purchases.

2. Change orders to contracts approved by the Director of Contract Administration and Procurement with a value of 10% or less of the contract.

(3) Delegation of Authority to Executive Director: Except as otherwise provided in this Code, all rights, powers, duties and authorities relating to the procurement of supplies, services and construction vested in the TCRA Board are hereby delegated to the Executive Director of the TCRA. The Executive Director is specifically authorized to delegate the approval authority set forth in subsection (2)(b) of this Rule to the Deputy Executive Director.

(4) Specific Authority of the Executive Director.

(a) The Executive Director shall promulgate and issue Procurement Procedures to implement and augment the provisions of this Code subject to approval by the Board.

(b) The Executive Director is authorized to participate in, sponsor, conduct, or administer agreements with one or more public procurement units for the procurement of any supplies, services, or construction with one or more public procurement units (i.e., any City, Town, and any other subdivision of the state located within Dade, Broward and Palm Beach counties or a public agency of any such subdivision, public authority, educational, health, or any other institution, and any other entity which expends public funds for the procurement of supplies, services, and construction). Such will include joint or multiple party contracts between public procurement units and open-end contracts which are made available to public procurement units. The actual award shall be made by the TCRA through a contract entered into by TCRA and the contractor.

(c) The Executive Director is expressly authorized to purchase from contracts generated by the State of Florida as well as units of the Federal Government as permitted by Federal law and regulation. Such purchases are to be in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract between TCRA and the contractor.

(d) The Executive Director may sell to, acquire from, or use any supplies or services belonging to a local public procurement unit or external procurement activity with the award made by the TCRA through a contract between TCRA and the local public procurement unit or an external contractor. Where a local public procurement unit or external procurement activity administer a cooperative purchase activity complying with the general requirements of this Code, TCRA’s participation in such a purchase shall be deemed to have complied with this Code. Any controversies concerning the award or procession of a contract which has been entered into on a cooperative basis shall be remedied under the rules and regulations of the entity advertising the contract.

(e) The Executive Director shall have the authority to enter into a contract awarded by a public procurement unit if both the vendor and the public procurement unit agree to such an award of their contract and the procurement was accomplished under an open and free competitive bid system. The actual award of such a contract shall be made under the provisions contained in this Procurement Code for the award of contracts by the TCRA, and TCRA shall enter into a contract with the vendor.

(5) Delegation of Authority to Director of Contract Administration and Procurement. Except as otherwise provided in this Code, all rights, powers, duties and authorities relating to the procurement of supplies, services and construction vested in the Executive Director of the TCRA are hereby delegated to the Director of Contract Administration and Procurement as more fully set out in Section (6) below.

(6) Specific Authority of the Director of Contract Administration and Procurement.

(a) Contracting Officer. The Director of Contract Administration and Procurement (hereinafter “Director”) serves as the Principal Contracting Officer of the TCRA. The Director may delegate this authority only with the written approval of the Executive Director.

(b) Operational Procedures. The Director may adopt operational procedures covering the internal function of Purchasing Activities and, as provided above, delegate rights, powers, and authority to subordinate contract and procurement specialists.

(c) Duties. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Code, the Director shall:

1. Procure or supervise the procurement of all supplies, services and construction for the Board of the TCRA.

2. The Director may purchase directly, without bid or quotations, from State, county or local contracts when the contract expressly permits, or if the awarding jurisdiction and the vendor agree to allow the TCRA to purchase therefrom.

3. Transfer or sell surplus supplies or property (i.e., those supplies no longer having any use to TCRA, including, but not limited to, obsolete or scrap material and nonexpendable supplies that have completed their useful life cycle) in accordance with the provisions of Sections 274.05 and 388.323 of the Florida Statutes to other governmental agencies or to the public by sealed bids, public auction, trade equipment on new purchases, or dispose of property in any other method consistent with the laws of Florida and other applicable laws and regulations. No employee of the Department having direct control of the supplies or handling the disposition of the supplies shall be entitled to purchase any such supplies.

4. Relocate excess supplies within the TCRA.

5. Cooperate with all public agencies and the auditors in the preparation of statistical data concerning the procurement usage and disposition of all supplies, services, and construction. All using divisions shall furnish such reports as the Director may require concerning user needs and stock on hand.

6. Establish a Contractor performance rating system for use in eliminating those vendors who fail to perform or perform unsatisfactorily in accordance with TCRA’s Suspension and Debarment Procedures set out in TCRA’s Procurement Procedures. Such rating system may also be used for Contractor evaluation and awarding of contracts in accordance with Rule 30C-2.003, subsection (9)(g), F.A.C.

(7) Duties of General Counsel. The General Counsel shall serve as legal counsel and provide legal services as requested. General Counsel shall review all contracts to be approved by the Board or Executive Director before such documents are executed.

(8) Contract Administration.

(a) Review of Contracts. The Director of Contracts Administration and Procurement shall review all contracts prior to execution.

(b) Contract Administrator. After the award of any contract, the Contract Administrator will ensure that both the TCRA and the Contractor are in compliance with all terms and conditions of the contract, including maintaining current insurance certificates. The TCRA will maintain a written record of performance for each contract, including adherence to delivery requirements and specifications.

(c) Contract Performance. In cases where the Contractor does not adhere to delivery and specifications, or is in technical breach of a contract, the TCRA must attempt to rectify the situation with the Contractor and maintain written records of these attempts.

(d) Breach of Contract. In cases where the Contract Administrator is unable to rectify a breach of contract with the Contractor, the matter shall be turned over to the Director along with all the documents for resolution. Resolution will include: cancellation of the contract; suspension or debarment; or institution, through General Counsel, of appropriate legal action.

Specific Authority 343.54(1)(b) FS. Law Implemented 343.54(1)(b) FS. History–New 7-5-95, 7-23-00.

